
2021-22 DIRECTORY OF ASSIGNERS OF OFFICIALS ORGANIZATIONS 
as LISTED with SECTION IV and NYSPHSAA, Inc. 

Baseball 
Binghamton  Lou Bonacci  ump1213@stny.rr.com   427-2882  
Elmira   Nick Mele  njmele@yahoo.com   734-6785(H) 481-0031 (C)  
Ithaca   Craig Allen  callen4@twcny.rr.com    753-8754, 745-2018 (C)  
Schohanna  John Frankl   fulltiltbogie1@hotmail.com  287-0404 
Endicott   Jill Silvanic  jillsilvanic@gmail.com   429-8089 
 
Basketball (B/G) 
Ithaca (Boys)  Jerry Hartnett  jerry@hagerealestate.com  756-7919  (W)753-6766    
F. Lakes (Girls)  Larry Hardesty  lhardesty@fltg.net   387-6668 
Schohanna  Jamie O’Donnell  odonnellj@hartwick.edu   435-5926  
S. N. York  Tom Sweet  tsweet3@stny.rr.com   731-0012, 739-7653  
S. Tier   Kevin McGoff  kmcgoff7@gmail.com   427-2700  
 
Field Hockey 
STFHOA   Pete Mansheffer  pmansheffer@hotmail.com   343-4413  
 
Football 
Elmira   Jim Berbari   jbref@stny.rr.com   739-0489, 425-6235 (C)  
F. Lakes   Bill Henry  ohhenry51@hotmail.com   585-289-4206 or 585-857-0345 (C) 
 S. Tier   Joe Polosky  jpolosky0527@aol.com   761-5806 (C),754-0959  
T. Valley   Jeff Lowe    lowejeff@hotmail.com   434-9370 (C), 433-3142  
 
B. Lacrosse 
STLOA   Andy Anderson  andy1033@stny.rr.com   754-1739 (H) 725-2794( C)  
  
G. Lacrosse 
CNYBWLO  Barbara Martinichio bamartin156@aol.com    760-4440  
 
Soccer (B/G) 
Mid-State  Julie Randall  Julie.Randall@cortland.edu  345-4005 
Del-Otse   John Cook  jpcook6@gmail.com   434-6358  
T. Cities   Kevin McGoff  kmcgoff7@gmail.com   427-2700  
Chemung Co.  Steve Huber  hubersf@yahoo.com   857-6448   
     
Softball 
Elmira   Nathan Nagle  isc8nn@yahoo.com   483-0296  
F. Lakes   Jason Rhoades       315-567-6009    
(Binghamton, Endicott, Schohanna -- Refer to Baseball) 
 
Swimming 
Ithaca   Brent Stephans  stephans@twcny.rr.com    257-8497 
Nor-Oneonta  Kevin Diefenbacher kdief55@gmail.com   334-6788(H) 335-5482(W) 
S. Central  Nancy Percik  nperc33@gmail.com   245-9532 
S. Tier   Bill Winkky  wdwinkky@aol.com   739-7385 
 
Track 
Elmira   Bruce Peffley  bepeffley44@gmail.com    329-6481  
S. Tier   Steve Baxter  stchbaxter@gmail.com    743-1231  
 
Volleyball 
STVO    Karen Hollenbeck  hollenbeck-k-STVO@htva.net  793-3170    
Steuben    Chuck King  cking6869@gmail.com   738-6858 
 
Wrestling 
East   Mark Browning  markbrowning@hotmail.com  761-8802 
West         Travis Fisher  iceman_blue101@yahoo.com  972-1342 
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